

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

YAMHILL COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Oregon and
forfeiting agency, on behalf of the Yamhill
County Interagency Narcotics Team
(YCINT) seizing agency,

Plaintiff-Petitioner on Review,

vs.

REAL PROPERTY COMMONLY
KNOWN AS: 11475 NW PIKE ROAD,
YAMHILL, OREGON, YAMHILL
COUNTY AND ANY RESIDENCE,
BUILDINGS, OR STORAGE
FACILITIES THEREON,

Defendant *in rem*,

and

SHERYL LYNN SUBLET,

Claimant-Respondent on Review.

Yamhill County Circuit Court
Case No. 18CV37372

CA A173574

SC S070217

**Brief of Oregon Resource Justice Center and National Police Accountability
Project As *Amici Curiae* in Support of Claimant-Appellant, Respondent On
Review**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Avenue, Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
legal.npap@nlg.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Franz Bruggemeier
OSB No. 163533
Oregon Justice Resource Center
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
fbruggemeier@ojrc.info

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Civil Asset Forfeiture Causes Immense Harm.	8
A. Civil Asset Forfeiture Encourages Law Enforcement to Police for Profit Instead of Public Safety.....	9
B. Civil Asset Forfeiture Disproportionately Impacts Poor People and People of Color, Exacerbating Existing Inequities.....	12
II. Policing for Profit Harms the Government, While Advancing No Legitimate Aims.	15
III. If Oregon’s Civil Asset Forfeiture Law is Returned to Pre-2000 Standards, Law Enforcement Agencies Will Resume Policing for Profit.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clackamas Co. v. 102 Marijuana Plants, 323 Ore. 680 (Ore. 1996)20

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

Chapter 791, Oregon Laws 198920

Ore. Const. Art. XV §10 (3)20

Other Authorities

Andrew Wimer, *Major Class Action Lawsuit Against TSA and DEA Over Airport Seizures Achieves First Round Victory*, Institute for Justice (Mar. 31, 2021)11

Anthony Zurcher, *The growing outcry over police confiscation*, BBC (Sept. 17, 2014)15

Asset Forfeiture (2021) Report: Report from the Asset Forfeiture Oversight Advisory Committee (Apr. 19, 2022).....22

Beth A. Colgan, *Revenue, Race, and the Potential Unintended Consequences of Traffic Enforcement Reform*, 101 N.C. L. REV. 889 (2023).....21

Dan Alban and Daryl James, *Police are Abusing Civil Forfeiture Laws to Seize Cash for Themselves*, TRUTHOUT (Apr. 16, 2023)14

Dick M. Carpenter, II, et al., Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015)19

Drug Reform Coordination Network, *Oregon Police Pull Out the Stops to Save Asset Forfeiture Gravy Train*, DRUG WAR CHRONICLE (Apr. 20, 2001)21

Ilya Somin, *America’s Weak Property Rights Are Harming Those Most in Need*, THE ATLANTIC (Mar. 24, 2020)12

Institute for Justice, *DEA and TSA Airport Forfeitures*11

- Jennifer McDonald and Dick M. Carpenter, II, Institute for Justice, *Frustrating, Corrupt, Unfair: Civil Forfeiture in the Words of its Victims* (Oct. 2021).. 11, 13, 14
- Lisa Knepper, et al., Institute for Justice, *Forfeiture Law Grades, Oregon, Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (3d ed. 2020) 17, 18
- Lisa Knepper, et al., Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (3d ed. 2020)..... 9, 14, 17
- Michael Sallah, et al., *Stop and seize*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 6, 2014)16
- Nathaniel Cary and Mike Ellis, *65% of Cash Seized by SC Police Comes from Black Men. Experts Blame Racism*, GREENVILLE NEWS (Jan. 27, 2019).....13
- Radley Balko, *Study: Civil asset forfeiture doesn't discourage drug use or help police solve crimes*, THE WASHINGTON POST (June 11, 2019)..... 16, 18
- Sarah Stillman, *Taken*, THE NEW YORKER (Aug. 5, 2013)..... passim
- Stephen A. Bishopp & John L. Worrall, *Do State Asset Forfeiture Laws Explain the Upward Trend in Drug Arrests?*, 32 J. CRIME & JUST. 117 (2009)21
- The Editorial Board, *Why are innocent people still losing cash, cars and even homes to police?*, USA TODAY (July 20, 2021) 13, 14, 15
- William Freivogel, *No Drugs, No Crime and Just Pennies for School: How Police Use Civil Asset Forfeiture*, Pulitzer Center (Feb. 18, 2019)12
